NCIDA

APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE

NIAGARA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Each applicant seeking assistance must complete the accompanying application material which includes the Application for Assistance and Environmental Assessment form. A non-refundable application fee of \$1,000.00 must be included with this application, payable to the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency. Every project seeking NCIDA assistance must use best efforts to use local labor for the construction of new, expanded or renovated facilities.

Please answer all questions. Use "none" or "not applicable" where necessary. Information in this application may be subject to public review under New York State Law, except for information that is considered deniable by the Freedom of Information Law. This form is available online at our web page at www.nccedev.com.

I. APPLICANT DATA

A. APPLICANT NAME

Sheikh R. Elahi, as Agent, CTBF

ADDRESS

3080 Grand Island Blvd.

CITY/STATE/ZIP

Grand Island, NY 14072

B. APPLICANT'S OFFICER RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETING THIS APPLICATION

NAME

Sheikh R. Elahi

TITLE

as Agent, CTBF

MAILING ADDRESS

3080 Grand Island Blvd.

CITY/STATE/ZIP

3080 Grand Island Blvd.

TELEPHONE

716-773-3902

FAX

NA

E-MAIL

sheikh.elahi@gmail.com

APPLICANT'S TAX

ID NUMBER

To be provided

C.	BUSINESS TYPE	Sole Proprieto Partnership Privately-held Public Corpora Not-for-Profit (LLC Other	Corporation ation	
D.	STATE OF INCORPORAT	ION:		
	<u>NY</u>			
E.	IS APPLICANT AUTHORI	ZED TO DO BUSINE	ESS IN NEW YOR	RK STATE?
	⊠ Yes □	No		
F.	PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLD	ERS (Owners of 209	% or more of Stoc	ek Outstanding)
	Sheikh R. Elahi Almas Begum		% 70% 30% 	Corporate Title Managing Partner Secretary Partner ———
G.	Has the Applicant (or any	related entity) reco	eived previous N	ICIDA assistance?
	Yes		⊠ No.	
	If yes, please give year(s)	and project location		
	<u>NA</u>			
Н.	APPLICANT'S LEGAL CO	DUNSEL		
	FIRM NAME	Damon Morey	L	
	ADDRESS	200 Delaware	Ave Suite 1200	<u>)</u>
	CITY/STATE/ZIP	Buffalo, NY 14	<u>4202</u>	
	TELEPHONE	716-856-5500)	
	ATTORNEY'S NAME	Eric Bloom, E	sq.	
	E-MAIL	ebloom@dam	nonmorey.com	

II. PROJECT & OCCUPANCY DATA

A.	LOCATION OF PROPOSED PI	ROJECT FACILITY
	ADDRESS	452 3 rd Street
	PRINCIPAL USE	Vacant
	SBL#	<u>159.29-1-53</u>
	ZONING	C-2A Traditional
В.	INDICATE MUNICIPAL JURISI	DICTION
	TOWN	
	VILLAGE	
	CITY	Niagara Falls
	SCHOOL DISTRICT	
C.	CURRENT OWNERSHIP OF P	ROPERTY
	CURRENT OWNER	Agnes Yuen Wah W
	CURRENT ASSESSMENT	<u>\$100,000</u>
	CURRENT TAXES (ANNUAL)	<u>\$5,793</u>
D.	Who are the principal user(s) on attached sheet. If same as	of the facility (the "Company")? If there are multiple users, please indicate Applicant indicate the "same" below.
	COMPANY NAME	Sheikh R. Elahi, as Agent
	ADDRESS	3080 Grand Island Blvd.
	CITY/STATE/ZIP	Grand Island, NY 14072
	CONTACT	Sheikh R. Elah
	TELEPHONE	<u>716-773-3902</u>
	TAX ID NO.	To be provided
	% OF FACILITY TO BE	

<u>100%</u>

OCCUPIED BY COMPANY

Are o	ther facilities or	related compan	anies located within New York State:
\boxtimes	Yes		No
LOCA	TION	<u>3080 (</u>	Grand Island Blvd.
		Grand	<u>d Island, NY 14072</u>
If the		pany facilities v	within the State, will any of these close or be subject to reduced
	Yes		No
Has t	he company acti	vely sought site	ites and/or facilities in another country or state?
	Yes	\boxtimes	No
If yes,	please describe	on separate she	eet.
	Addition Renov Acquise New n	sition and modern nachinery and eq	Sq. Footage 4,585 acility Sq. Footage ernization of existing facility ernization of existing facility equipment ProductionNon-Production uisition and renovation of existing abandoned, 4,585 SF property
facilit	y. Provide infor	mation on (App	tion of the project, including history and background on user(s) of the pendix A) for user(s) of the facility. Describe reasons why this projecte on Applicant. Include site plans, renderings, photos, etc.
struct Agent	ure located at 45	2 3 rd Streen in the . The Company	et:) consists of the acquisition of an abandoned, two story, 4,585 SF,masor the City of Niagara Falls, New York (the "Property") by Sheikh R. Elahi, as my intends to design and renovate the site and structure, and operate the my hotel.
			operates a 32 room motel located at 3080 Grand Island Blvd., Grand Islanderience in owning and operating motel properties.
The d	evelopment of th vacant for over fi	is Project will pla ve years back in	lace a property located in the heart of the Third Street retail district that havin use, on the tax rolls, and generating both sales tax and bed tax for the

community.

III. COMPANY EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

A.	Total c	urrent employr	nent wit	thin Niag	ara Cou	ınty is		
	<u>0</u>	Full-Time	<u>0</u>	Part-Tir	me			
		t Annual Payro	oll		\$	-		
B.	Projec	ted Employme	nt:	2 FTE	<u>& 2 PTE</u>	(4 FTE)		
	Applica	ant or principal u	ıser(s) m	nust comp	olete App	oendix A.		
				IV. E	EMPL(OYMENT	ΓІМ	PACT
	new, e Subco herein	xpanded or rend	ovated fa o a Sub transmit	acilities. contracto and conv	This requ r, workin vey in a t	uirement inc Ia on the pro	luaes iect.	use Niagara County labor for the construction of all project employees of the General Contractor Applicant agrees and understands the obligation requirement to all applicable contractors,
A.	Will Ni	agara County co	ontracto	rs and/or	subcont	ractors be u	tilized	for the construction project?
	\boxtimes	Yes		No				
В.	What	is the estimated	numbei	r of consti	ruction jo	obs to be cre	eated	at the project site from
	Niaga	ra County: 10	Erie	County:	<u>10</u>	Other Are	eas	<u>0</u>

V. APPLICANT PROJECT COSTS AND FINANCING

A. Estimate the costs necessary for the construction, acquisition, rehabilitation, improvement and/or equipping of the project by the applicant.

Estimated Costs Eligible for Sales Tax Exemption Benefit

a.	Building Construction or Renovation Costs	a.	\$ <u>315,000</u>
b.	Sitework	b.	\$ <u>15,000</u>
C.	Non-manufacturing Equipment	C.	\$ <u>0</u>
d.	Furniture, Fixtures	d.	\$ <u>44,000</u>
e.	Other (specify)	e.	\$ <u>0</u>
f.	Subtotal	f.	\$ <u>374,000</u>

Estimated Costs Not Subject to Sales Tax

Total	Project Costs	f+k	\$ <u>595,000</u>	
k.	Subtotal	k.	\$ <u>221,000</u>	¥ <u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>
i. i	Soft Costs (Legal, Architect, Engineering) Other (specify) Financing & startup	i.	\$ <u>15,000</u> i.	\$ 51,000
g. h.	Land and/or Building Purchase Manufacturing Equipment	g. h.	\$ <u>155,000</u> \$0	

B. Indicate how the project will be financed

a.	Tax-Exempt IRB Tax-Exempt Bond Taxable Industrial Revenue Bond Bank Financing Public Financing Equity	a.	\$ <u>0</u>
b.		b.	\$ <u>0</u>
c.		c.	\$ <u>0</u>
d.		d.	\$ <u>375,000</u>
e.		e.	\$ <u>120,000</u>
f.		f.	\$ <u>100,000</u>
	TOTAL SOURCES		\$ <u>495,000</u>

Estimated Amount of Mortgage \$ 375,000

C.	If applicant expects the Tax-Exempt IRB to exceed \$1,000,000, what is the dollar value of "capital expenditures" that the applicant and company, or any related company or person, has expended within the last three years in the municipality in which the proposed project is to be located and expects to expend in that municipality three years after the bond issue?
	<u>NA</u>
D.	Has the applicant made any arrangements for the financing of the project?
	☐ Yes ⊠ No
	If so, please specify bank, underwriter, etc.
	Applications are in process for bank financing, to USA Niagara Development Corporation for a \$100,000 grant, and will be made to the City of Niagara Falls Department of Community Development for a \$20,000 façade grant on acquisition of the Property.
	VI. PROJECT CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION
A.	What is the proposed commencement date of construction or acquisition of the project?
	Acquisition of the Property in July 2013, commence of construction in October 1, 2013
B.	Outline the timetable for the project, indicating when project will be in full use.
	March, 2014

VII. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE APPLICANT

The Applicant understands and agrees with the Agency as follows:

- A. <u>Job Listings</u>. In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project will be listed with the New York State Department of Labor Community Services Division (the "DOL") and with the administrative entity (collectively with the DOL, the "JTPA Entities") of the service delivery area created by the federal job training partnership act (Public Law 97-300) ("JTPA") in which the Project is located.
- B. <u>First Consideration for Employment</u>: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where practicable, the Applicant will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project.
- C. <u>Annual Sales Tax Filings</u>: In accordance with Section 874(8) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any sales tax exemptions as part of the Financial Assistance from the Agency, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, the annual form prescribed by the Department of Taxation and Finance, describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the Applicant and all consultants or subcontractors retained by the Applicant.
- D. <u>Annual Employment Reports</u>: The Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the Agency, on an annual basis, reports regarding the number of people employed at the project site.
- E. <u>Absence of Conflicts of Interest</u>: The Applicant has received from the Agency a list of the members, officers and employees of the Agency. No member, officer or employee of the Agency has an interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction contemplated by this Application, except as hereinafter described: <u>None</u>.
- F. <u>Local Labor</u>: The Applicant understands that the residents of Niagara County will be providing assistance to the project. The Applicant further understands that every project seeking NCIDA assistance must use best efforts to use Niagara County labor for the construction of new, expanded or renovated facilities. This requirement includes all project employees of the General Contractor, Subcontractor or sub to a Subcontractor, working on the project. Applicant agrees and understands the obligations herein, and agrees to transmit and convey in a timely fashion this requirement to all applicable contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen.

VIII. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

New York State law requires that an Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) must be completed and submitted along with this application. Attach the EAF which was submitted to the municipality.

Name of Applicant's Officer Responsible for Completing Application:						
(Please Print)	Sheikh R. Elahi					
Signature	I my contr.					
Date of Application						

CERTIFICATION

Sheikh R. Elahi, as Agent for a CTBF

Name of chief executive of the company submitting application

Deposes and says that he/she is the Agent of a Limited Liability Company to be formed, the corporation named in the attached application; that he/she has read the foregoing application and knows the contents thereof; that the same is true to his/her knowledge. Deponent further says the reason this verification is made by the deponent and not by a limited liability Company to be formed, (company name) is because the said company is a corporation. The grounds of deponent's belief relative to all matters in the said application which are not stated upon his/her own personal knowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this application as well as information acquired by deponent in the course of his/her duties as an officer of and from the books and papers of said corporation.

As officer of said corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "applicant") deponent acknowledges and agrees that applicant shall be and is responsible for all costs incurred by the nonprofit Niagara County Industrial Development Agency (hereinafter referred to as the "Agency") acting on behalf of the attached application whether or not the application, the project it describes, the attendant negotiations and ultimately the necessary issue of bonds and/or completion of the lease/leaseback transaction are ever carried to successful conclusion. If, for any reason whatsoever, the applicant fails to act within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper, or requested actions or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the application or if the Agency or applicant are unable to identify buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue required or facilitate the lease/leaseback transaction, then upon presentation of invoice, applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, or assigns all actual costs involved in conduct of the application, up to that date and time, including but not necessarily limited to fees of bond counsel for the Agency and fees of general counsel for the Agency. Upon successful conclusion and sale of the required bond issue or completion of the lease/leaseback transaction, the applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency. The cost incurred by the Agency and paid by the applicant, including bond counsel and the Agency's general counsel's fees and the administrative fee, may be considered as a cost of the project and included as part of the resultant bond-issue or lease/leaseback transaction.

Sheikh R. Elahi
Print Name of Chief Executive

Signature

APPENDIX A

NIAGARA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL **DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

PROJECTED EMPLOYMENT*

		Full-Time		Part-Time		Total	Total Payroll*
	umber of employees within a County at the date of application	<u>0</u>	+	<u>0</u>	=	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	umber of employees to be directly TED by the project:	0	+	<u>0</u>	=	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>
ADD:	Number of new jobs to be created During the first year after completion:	2	+	<u>4</u>	=	<u>6</u>	<u>\$77,440</u>
Total e	nd of first year:	<u>2</u>	+	<u>4</u>	=	<u>6</u>	<u>\$77,440.00</u>
ADD:	Number of new jobs to be created During the second year after						
	completion:	<u>0</u>	+	<u>0</u>	=	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>
Total e	end of second year:	<u>2</u>	+	<u>4</u>	=	<u>6</u>	\$80,150.00
ADD:	Number of new jobs to be created During the third year after completion:	<u>0</u>	+	<u>0</u>		<u>0</u>	\$0.00
Total e	end of third year:	<u>2</u>	+	<u>4</u>	=	<u>6</u>	<u>\$82,955.00</u>

Estimated	average annu	al salary of <u>n</u>	<u>iew</u> jobs to b	e created:
-----------	--------------	-----------------------	----------------------	------------

\$12,907.00

Expected high salary of <u>new</u> jobs to be created: \$25,000.00

Expected low salary of <u>new</u> jobs to be created:

\$9,360.24;(\$,0.0

List types of jobs (i.e. production, managerial, clinical, engineering, etc.) to be created.

*Applicant or principal user(s) as noted in Section III B of application (includes benefits)

Sheikh R. Elahi	Rapid Clary	
Print Name	 Signature	Date

SEQR

PROJECT ID NUMBER

617.20 APPENDIX C

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW

SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

for UNLISTED ACTIONS Only

PART 1 - PROJECT INFORMATION (To be completed by Applicant or Project Sponsor)

1. APPLICANT / SPONSOR Sheikh R. Elahi, as Agent, CTBF	2. PROJECT NAME	
3.PROJECT LOCATION: City of Niagara Falls Municipality	Niagara County	
4. PRECISE LOCATION: Street Addess and Road Intersections, F		
452 3rd Street		
5. IS PROPOSED ACTION: New Expansion	Modification / alteration	
6. DESCRIBE PROJECT BRIEFLY:		
Acquisition of an abandoned, two story, 4,585 square foot, masonry structure (the "Property") and the design and renovation (the "Project"), and operation of the completed Project as an eleven room hotel.		
	·	
7. AMOUNT OF LAND AFFECTED: Initially 0.12 acres Ultimately 0.12 acres		
Initially 0.12 acres Ultimately 0.12 acres 8. WILL PROPOSED ACTION COMPLY WITH EXISTING ZONING OR OTHER RESTRICTIONS?		
Yes No If no, describe briefly:		
The use of the property will comply with existing zoning except for parking. The Applicant/Sponsor has made application to the City Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance from the 9 car parking requirement to 6 on site spaces.		
9. WHAT IS PRESENT LAND USE IN VICINITY OF PROJECT? (Choose as many as apply.) Residential Industrial Commercial Agriculture Park / Forest / Open Space Other (describe)		
Residential Industrial Commercial Agriculture Park / Forest / Open Space Other (describe)		
10. DOES ACTION INVOLVE A PERMIT APPROVAL, OR FUNDING, NOW OR ULTIMATELY FROM ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY (Federal, State or Local)		
Yes No If yes, list agency name and permit / approval:		
NCIDA, C/O Niagara Falls Department of Community Development, and USA Niagara Development Corp		
11. DOES ANY ASPECT OF THE ACTION HAVE A CURRENTLY VALID PERMIT OR APPROVAL? Yes No If yes, list agency name and permit / approval:		
12. AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED ACTION WILL EXISTING PERMIT / APPROVAL REQUIRE MODIFICATION?		
Yes No I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE		
Applicant / Sponsor Name Sheikh R. Elahi, as Agent	Date: June 18 , 2013	
Signature		

ΔRT II	II - IMPACT ASSESSMENT (To be completed by Lead Agency)	
. DOES	DES ACTION EXCEED ANY TYPE I THRESHOLD IN 6 NYCRR, PART 617.4? If yes	s, coordinate the review process and use the FULL EAF.
declar	ILL ACTION RECEIVE COORDINATED REVIEW AS PROVIDED FOR UNLISTED ACTIOn in the superseded by another involved agency. Yes No	
C1	DULD ACTION RESULT IN ANY ADVERSE EFFECTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE FOLLO	OWING: (Answers may be handwritten, if legible) affic pattern, solid waste production or disposal,
	potential for erosion, drainage or flooding problems?	
	No	we compute or paid borhood character? Explain briefly:
C2.	C2. Aesthetic, agricultural, archaeological, historic, or other natural or cultural resources; or	Community of neighborhood shallades ————————————————————————————————————
	No	1
C3.	C3. Vegetation or fauna, fish, shellfish or wildlife species, significant habitats, or threatene	or endangered species? Explain briefly.
	No	
C4.	C4. A community's existing plans or goals as officially adopted, or a change in use or intensity	of use of land or other natural resources? Explain briefly:
	No	
C5.	C5. Growth, subsequent development, or related activities likely to be induced by the pro	posed action? Explain briefly:
	None	
CE	C6. Long term, short term, cumulative, or other effects not identified in C1-C5? Explain	oriefly:
CO .	None	
	C7. Other impacts (including changes in use of either quantity or type of energy? Explain	o briefly:
C7.		
	None	OC THAT CAUSED THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CRITICA
D. WILI ENV	VILL THE PROJECT HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTIC ENVIRONMENTAL AREA (CEA)? (If yes, explain briefly:	CO THAT CAUGED THE COTT DETOT THE CAUGED THE COTT DETOT THE COTT D
	Yes ✓ No	
E. IS T	S THERE, OR IS THERE LIKELY TO BE, CONTROVERSY RELATED TO POTENTIAL	ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS? If yes explain:
	Yes √ No	
DART II	T III - DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE (To be completed by Agency)	
INS effe geo	INSTRUCTIONS: For each adverse effect identified above, determine whether it is effect should be assessed in connection with its (a) setting (i.e. urban or rural); (b) geographic scope; and (f) magnitude. If necessary, add attachments or reference sufficient detail to show that all relevant adverse impacts have been identified and a types the determination of significance must evaluate the potential impact of the propo	e supporting materials. Ensure that explanations cont adequately addressed. If question d of part ii was check sed action on the environmental characteristics of the CE
	Check this box if you have identified one or more potentially large or significant adver-	se impacts which MAY occur. Then proceed directly to the Ft
V	Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above WILL NOT result in any significant adverse environmental impacts AND provide determination.	ve and any supporting documentation, that the proposed ac e, on attachments as necessary, the reasons supporting
Citt	Cith of Niagara Falls06/18/201	3 Pate
	Name of Lead Agency	ental/GIS Coordinator +
Ala	Alan B. Nusbaum Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer
	(,	You for .
	Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature	re of Preparer (If different from responsible officer)

ı